

No. 10-1295

In the Supreme Court of the United States

RAVIDATH RAGBIR,

Petitioner,

v.

ERIC H. HOLDER, JR., ATTORNEY GENERAL,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

JEFFREY A. MEYER
*Yale Law School
Supreme Court Clinic
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-4992*

CHARLES A. ROTHFELD
Counsel of Record
ANDREW J. PINCUS
*Mayer Brown LLP
1999 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 263-3000*

ALINA DAS
*Washington Square
Legal Services, Inc.
245 Sullivan Street
5th Floor
New York, NY 10012
(212) 998-6430*

crothfeld@mayerbrown.com

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. The Application Of <i>Chenery's</i> Remand Requirement Is Squarely Before The Court.	2
B. Remand In This Case Would Not Be Futile.....	4
C. As The Government Itself Has Suggested In Prior Cases, Remand Is Required In Circumstances Such As Those Here.....	6
D. The Circuits Are In Disarray On The Question Presented.	8
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005)	7
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Texaco, Inc.</i> , 417 U.S. 380 (1974)	4
<i>Gonzales v. Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (2006)	6, 7
<i>Matter of Babaisakov</i> , 24 I. & N. Dec.	10
<i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002)	6, 7
<i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010), cert. granted, No. 10-577 (May 23, 2011)	9, 10
<i>Leia v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 427 (3d Cir. 2005)	9
<i>Negusie v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1159 (2009)	6, 7
<i>Nijhawan v. Holder</i> , 129 S. Ct. 2294 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Gonzales v.</i> <i>Thomas</i> , 547 U.S. 183 (No. 05-552), 2005 WL 2875043	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
Reply Brief for the Petitioner, <i>INS v. Orlando Ventura</i> , 537 U.S. 12 (2002) (No. 02-29)	8
Supplemental Brief for Respondent, <i>Kawashima v. Holder</i> , 615 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2010) (Nos. 04-74313, 05-74408)	10
Petition for a Writ of Certiorari, <i>Keisler v. Hong Yin Gao</i> , 552 U.S. 801 (2007) (No. 06-1264), 2007 WL 835007	8
Reply Brief for Petitioner, <i>Keisler v. Hong Yin Gao</i> , 552 U.S. 801 (2007) (No. 06-1264), 2007 WL 1911532.....	8
